
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 16th January, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
4. Out of Hours Service (Pages 7 - 9) 
  

 
(The Chairman authorised consideration of the following item) 

 
 
5. 'Listening to Experience' (Pages 10 - 22) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information likely to 
reveal the identify of an individual) 

 
7. Adult Social Care Complaint Annual Report (Pages 23 - 41) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) 

 

 



1H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Monday, 5th December, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors P. A. Russell, Steele and Walker. 

 

Apologies for absence received from Councillors Gosling and Jack.  
 
H34. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011-12  

 
 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Finance Manager (Adult 

Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the 
end of March, 2012 based on actual income and expenditure to the end of 
October, 2011.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2011/12 was an 
underspend of £100,000 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£76.725M.  

[...]
  The Local Account builds on work the council is already doing on 
local quality assurance frameworks and safeguarding annual reports. 
 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the Local Account be approved for publication. 
 
(2)  That a copy of the “snapshot” version be provided for all Elected Members 
 

H36. CARING FOR THE FUTURE CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 

 The Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, submitted the 
draft response to the national consultation exercise, launched on 15th 
September, 2011, on the Future of Adult Social Care – Caring for the Future – 
an engagement with people who used Care and Support Services, local 
councils, care providers and the voluntary sector about the priorities for 
improving care and support. 
 
Caring for Our future was an opportunity to bring together the 
recommendations from the Law Commission and the Commission on Funding 
of. Care and Support with the Government’s Vision for Adult Social Care and to 
discuss with stakeholders what the priorities for reform should be. 
 
Last November the government published its Vision for Adult Social Care 
setting out the principles for a modern system of care and support.  They 
wanted to see a care and support system where care was personalised, people 
had choice in how their needs and ambitions were met and carers were 
supported.  Active strong community should help people maintain their 
independence and high quality care should be delivered by a diverse range of 
providers and a skilled workforce that could provide care and support with 
compassion and imagination.  People must be confident that they were 
protected against poor standards and abuse. 
 
The Commission on the Funding of Care and Support, led by Andrew Dilnot, 
recommended that the amount that people had to spend on care over their 
lifetimes should be capped although people in care homes should continue to 
pay a contribution towards their living costs, sometimes known as ‘hotel’ costs 
such as food and building based costs.  The Commission also recommended 
that the current system of means tested support should be extended so that 
more people could get additional help in paying for care. 
 
The Government would publish a White Paper in Spring 2012 alongside a 
progress report on funding reform.  The White Paper would set out the 
approach to reform to start the process of transforming our care and support 
system.  It was important that the Council responded to this engagement 
process which was broken down into the following discussion areas:- 
 

Page 4



5H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 05/12/11 

 

− Improving quality and developing the workforce 

− Increased personalisation and choice 

− Ensuring services were better integrated around people’s needs 

− Supporting greater prevention and early intervention 

− Creating a more diverse and responsive care market 

− The role of the financial services sector in supporting users, carers and 
their families 

 
It was noted that the consultation had been considered by both the Health and 
Improving Lives Select Commissions. 
 
In order to comply with the deadline, the Cabinet Member had agreed the 
response the previous week. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the background to the national consultation exercise be 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the Council’s response be endorsed. 
 

 

Page 5



1H CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 21/12/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
Wednesday, 21st December, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair). 

 
H37. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any person (including the Council). 
 

H38. COMMUNITY AND HOME CARE SERVICES (DOMICILIARY CARE TENDER) 
2011  
 

 Consideration was given to a report proposing the award of contracts for 
Domiciliary Care Services (Community and Home Care Services) for all adults 
with the independent sector from 1st April, 2012 to 31st March, 2015, with an 
option to extend for a further year until 2016. 
 
Resolved:-  That the award of contracts to commence from 1st April, 2012, 
under a Framework Agreement, to 18 providers be approved as follows:- 
 
11 would have volume transfer from April, 2012 
2 would undertake new referrals with no initial volume transfer 
2 would be specialist providers undertaking new referrals for Carers and 
Learning Disabled 
 
The remaining 3 would be approved providers and would be utilised to address 
surges in demand and capacity issues which could not be met within the 
Framework. 
 

 

Page 6



 

RO97 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2.  Date: 16th January, 2012 

3.  Title:  Out of Hours Service 

4. Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services  

 
 
5  Summary 
 
 This report outlines the approach that has been taken to ensure that 

customers receive a safe and effective service on a 24/7 basis.  Following the 
successful development of an Out of Hours service using newly recruited staff 
on amended contracts and volunteers from within the existing staff team it has 
been decided to extend this to all social work staff. 

 
Consultation has been thorough, with the intention of encouraging as many 
staff as possible to accept the change to their work practice on a voluntary 
basis.  This has been successful with 88 staff accepting the change.  For the 
remaining 17 it is necessary to undertake a more formal process.  
 
Our intention to issue notice on 30th January 2012 with potential dismissal and 
re-engagement taking effect on 30th April 2012.  
 

6  Recommendations 
 

• Cabinet members approve the recommended c
[...]
feedback and gave a response was circulated to all concerned.  The formal 
consultation came to a conclusion and recruitment to the new structure 
commenced.  Once in place, all of the newly appointed managers took their 
place on the on-call rota.  This is now fully staffed and working well. 

 
 On 13th September 2011 a letter was issued to all social work and SSO staff, 

informing them of the conclusion of the consultation process and asking them 
to confirm their participation on the rota.  A number of social work staff 
communicated their intention to decline to participate and following this, a 
series of actions were implemented:- 

 

• The Principle Social Worker with responsibility for Out of Hours working  
attended all social work teams to provide them with full information 
regarding the service. 

 

Page 8



3 

• 1:1 meetings to be established with all staff refusing to participate to 
establish their reasons, offer reasonable adjustments, support and 
information. 

 
This process has resulted in a total of 17 staff continuing to refuse to accept 
the change to their Terms and Conditions on a voluntary basis and it is 
concluded that there is no option but to seek to ‘dismiss’ and ‘re-engage’ 
these staff. 
 
The Trade Unions have been consulted both formally and informally and are 
aware of the actions that are being taken. 

 
8  Finance 
 
 There are no financial implications of this report.  The Out of Hours service 

has been implemented within existing budget and represents good value for 
money. 

   
9  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
 Failure to bring all staff in line with consistent practice will cause inequity 

between staff in the same role. 
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
 Consultation with Trade Unions held. 

 

Contact Name:  Shona McFarlane, Director of Health and Wellbeing  
Tel ext: 22397 
E-mail: shona.mcfarlane@rotherham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 9



ROTHERHAM Doncaster & SOUTH HUMBER NHS FOUNDATION TRUST IN PARTNERSHIP WITH 
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Managers Briefing 

 
‘Listening to Experience’ 

 
 
In 2010, MIND commissioned an independent inquiry into the provision of acute and crisis mental healthcare with emphasis being 
on the experience of those individuals who use these services  and what really mattered to them. Information gathered and 
presented to the inquiry panel came from a variety of sources, including the MIND website and network, panel hearings, meetings 
and visits.  
 
Over the course of the inquiry the panel of experts commissioned established that nationally there are some excellent examples of 
crisis and acute care which demonstrated how the hard working dedication and commitment of staff and managers have made a 
positive difference to the experience of individual who are in receipt of mental health care. Indeed as noted in the executive 
summary of the report ‘Listening to Experience: 
 
“ there is no doubt that good acute and crisis care is achievable. We heard about good examples of care, courteous and helpful 
staff and well designed environments. There were staff teams with a can-do spirit and approach, getting on and making 
improvements and positive efforts to help people in crisis and their families”. 
 
However, over the course of the inquiry the panel also found that some individuals were not receiving the care and support they 
needed when they needed it. Yet  in spite of this they argue that the quality of the evidence heard by the panel confirmed their 
opinion that acute and crisis care can be made ‘fit for the 21st century’, through what they describe as a ‘paradigm shift on the way 
services are conceived and delivered’, and a refocusing in on the four areas identified below 
 

• Humanity 

• Commissioning for people’s needs 

• Choice and Control; and 

• Reducing the medical emphasis within acute care and facilitating a more collaborative, person-centre approach in bringing 
about healing and recovery. 

 
Therefore, In order to demonstrate a meaningful analysis of this report in the context of how acute and crisis care is delivered in 
Rotherham the template below has been designed to provide up to date assurance relating to each individual recommendation.  
 

 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 1

0



 
 

MIND ‘Listening to experience’ 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS & CURRENT SITUATION IN ROTHERHAM JANUARY 2012 
 

Recommendation Service 
Area 

Current Situation Further Action 
Required 

1. HUMANITY 

 
Think of people using hospital and other 
building-based services as guests as well as 
recipients of care. What standard of hospitality 
are you offering – in terms of welcome, 
comfort, cleanliness, atmosphere and food? 
Invest in the care and working environments 
as needed. 

Inpatient 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

In June 2011 the new adult acute inpatient unit opened to 
patients at Swallownest court.  There was a wide 
consultation with all stakeholders in respect of the design of 
the new unit, and there has been an imaginative use of light, 
colour, and artwork around the unit. The unit has been 
designed with a large spacious reception area, and provides 
a private family visiting room. 
 
The satisfaction of service user and carers /relatives is 
monitored through a quarterly questionnaire. During quarter, 
2 82.4% respondents for Rotherham reported as finding the 
unit welcoming. , and 78% were very satisfied with the 
cleanliness. Comments were also made on the 
questionnaires with an example below. 
 
“From my point of view this is the best treatment I have ever 
had from Domestic to Managers and I have no complaints 
whatsoever and wish I had had this treatment over 30 years 
ago.  I have not felt like I have been in hospital at all.” 

The level of service 
user and carer 
satisfaction will be 
subject to on going 
monitoring.  

 Community As a result of the transforming of Adult Community Mental 
Health Services, new teams were created to offer
[...]
them to access it. 

Inpatients 
 

Service users who are detained following the 2007 
amendments to the act have automatic access to IMHA. 
 
The Trust has a contract with an independent provider for 
the provision of advocacy to the inpatient wards. 
  
Information about the advocacy service is displayed on the 
wards, and the advocates have an office /interview room in 
the reception area at Swallownest Court.    
 

 

 Community Service users, where required, are informed of the 
Independent Advocacy Service and will be supported if they 
wish to contact them. 
 

 

Trust what people tell you they need. Inpatients 
and 
Community 

During every contact staff will continue to assess/review the 
needs of the services users and attempt to address needs 
through their the care plan 
 

 

Ensure the people you work with have copies 
of their own care plans and that what they 
most want healthcare staff to know is at the 
top. 

Inpatients  All patients on the inpatient units are asked to sign their care 
plans, and are offered a copy, which they can keep in their 
own care file.  
 

 

 Community  Most service users in the community will have been involved 
in the development of their care plan and will have a copy. 
This is based on the understanding that not all service users 
are able to engage in the development of their care plan at 
that stage of their illness.  However, service user care plan 
are regularly reviewed 
 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



Agenda Item 7 Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 21/12/2011 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care

	4 Out of Hours Service
	5 'Listening to Experience'
	7 Adult Social Care Complaint Annual Report
	RO100 attAdult Services Complaints Annual Report Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 16/01/12 44H 
  
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
16th January, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling, Jack, P. A. Russell, Steele and 
Walker. 
 
H39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5th 

and  21st December, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 5th and 21st 
December, 2011, be approved as a correct record. 
 

H40. OUT OF HOURS SERVICE  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing presented a report outlining the 
approach that had been taken to ensure that customers received a safe and 
effective service on a 24/7 basis.  Following the successful development of an 
Out of Hours service using newly recruited staff on amended contracts and 
volunteers from within the existing staff team, it had been decided to extend to 
all Social Work staff. 
 
Consultation had been thorough with the intention of encouraging as many 
staff as possible to accept the change to their work practice on a voluntary 
basis.  This had been successful with 88 staff accepting the change.  The 
remaining 17 would undergo the formal process of issuing notice on 30th 
January, 2012 with potential dismissal and re-engagement taking effect on 
30th April, 2012. 
 
It was noted that the report was to be considered by the Cabinet on 18th 
January, 2012. 
 
Discussion ensued on:- 
 

− The impact on staff of the proposed shift pattern 

− Discussions with Trade Unions 

− Service to customers 

− Negotiations with staff 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the report be referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 

H41. 'LISTENING TO EXPERIENCE'  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing reported that in 2010 MIND had 
commissioned an independent inquiry into the provision of acute and crisis 
mental health care with emphasis being on the experience of those individuals 
who used the services and what really mattered to them. 
 
Over the course of the Inquiry the Panel of commissioned experts established 
that nationally there were some excellent examples of crisis and acute care.  



45H  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 16/01/12 
  

 

 

However, they had also found that some individuals were not receiving the care 
and support they needed when they needed it.   
 
A Manager’s Briefing had been produced by Rotherham Doncaster and South 
Humber NHS Foundation Trust, in partnership with the Council, in order to 
demonstrate a meaningful analysis of the report in the context of how acute 
and crisis care was delivered in Rotherham. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

H42. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information which is likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 

H43. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINT ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing submitted the annual Adult Social Care 
complaints report for 1st April, 2010-31st March, 2011 under the complaints 
and representations procedures established through the Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 
(Making Experience Count). 
 
The report set out the details and trends in complaints experienced by the 
Directorate and the improvements that had been made both in the NAS 
Complaints Service and the Directorate as a whole. 
 
100% of all complaints were responded to within the statutory timescales with 
the number of complaints received having reduced from 169 to 113.  The 
number of complaints escalating from Stage 1 to Stage 2 of the Complaint 
Procedure had reduced from 26 in 2009/10 to 9 in 2010/11. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Performance Team be congratulated on the work that had taken 
place. 
 

 


